



Reference Number: FOI-101004671490

Response provided under: Freedom of Information Act 2000

Request and response:

- 1. Do you provide any specialist provision in your local authority area to meet the needs of girls who have been excluded from, or are not able to attend, mainstream education?
 - a. No
 - b. If yes, please describe what type of provision this is and who provides it.

Not Applicable

- 2. In the academic year 2018 to 2019, what was the total capacity and population of pupils in pupil referrals units (PRUs) in your local authority area? Please refer to the following:
 - a. Total pupil capacity (numbers of spaces) in PRUs overall; 270
 - **b.** Total population of girls in PRUs; unknown as population fluctuates throughout the year
 - **c. Total population of boys in PRUs.** unknown as population fluctuates throughout the year

- 3. In the academic year 2018 to 2019, of the total number of students in PRUs in your local authority area, how many pupil placements ended early (i.e. placement not completed)? Please refer to:
 - a. Total numbers of girls, including reasons for placement ending early;
 - b. Total numbers of boys, including reasons for placement ending early.

The LA does not hold this information as we only collect exclusion data in line with the Department for Education exclusion reports:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-exclusion

Please contact individual Alternative Provision Academies. Contact details can be found on the link below:

https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/education-and-learning/schools-and-colleges/school-contact-details/

- 4. In the academic year 2018 to 2019, how many incidents of violent behaviour between pupils (excluding sexual violence), have been recorded across all PRUs in your local authority area? Please give these figures as a total, broken down by:
 - a. Total number of incidents;
 - b. Total numbers of perpetrators by gender (Boys/Girls);
 - c. Total numbers of victims by gender (please include total with no recorded victim);
 - d. Nature of the incidents, and total numbers of each type of incident. If possible, please give these broken down by:
 - i. Total numbers of gender of perpetrator per type of incident;
 - ii. Total numbers of gender of victim per type of incident.
 - e. Total numbers of types of action taken (e.g. no further action, police attendance or safeguarding referral).

The LA does not hold this information as we only collect exclusion data in line with the Department for Education exclusion reports:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-exclusion

Please contact individual Alternative Provision Academies. Contact details can be found on the link below:

https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/education-and-learning/schools-and-colleges/school-contact-details/

- 5. In the academic year 2018 to 2019, how many incidents of sexual violence and sexual harassment between pupils have been recorded across all PRUs in your local authority area? Please give these figures broken down by:
 - a. Total number of incidents;
 - b. Total numbers of the gender of perpetrators (Boys/Girls);
 - c. Total numbers of the gender of victims (please include total with no recorded victim);
 - d. Nature of the incidents, and total numbers of each type of incident. If possible, please give these broken down by:
 - iii. Total numbers of gender of perpetrator per type of incident;
 - iv. Total numbers of gender of victim per type of incident.
 - e. Total numbers of types of action taken (e.g. no further action, police attendance or safeguarding referral).

The LA does not hold this information as we only collect exclusion data in line with the Department for Education exclusion reports:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-exclusion

Please contact individual Alternative Provision Academies. Contact details can be found on the link below:

https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/education-and-learning/schools-and-colleges/school-contact-details/

6. Does your local authority have a policy on sexual violence, sexual harassment and sexual exploitation between pupils in pupil referral units? Please provide policies where relevant. If referring to information within a separate policy, please indicate which document and page number you are referring to.

Information not held

Information Classification: PUBLIC

- 7. What was your funding per pupil in pupil referral units for the academic years below? Please provide a separate figure for each year.
 - a. 2014 to 2015 £15.5k per place per annum
 - **b. 2018 to 2019 -** £20k per place per annum

Information provided by: Together for Families

Date of response: 26th November 2019